Article 310 paragraph (4) of Law Number 22 of 2009 concerning Traffic and Road 
Transportation states: 

"In the case of an accident as referred to in paragraph (3) which results in the death 
of another person, the perpetrator shall be punished by imprisonment for a 

maximum of 6 (six) years and/or a maximum fine of IDR 12,000,000.00 (twelve 
million rupiah)." 

To prove a criminal act as regulated in this article, the elements that must be 
analyzed include the elements of the act, the consequences, and the causal 
relationship (causal verband) between the act and the consequences. 

a. Elements of Every Person